
BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 
In the Matter of the Application of   ) 
Ohio Gas Company for Adjustment )  Case No. 14-411-GA-PIP 
of its Percentage of Income Payment ) 
Plan Rider.     ) 
 

 
APPLICATION 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

    Frank P. Darr  
       McNees, Wallace & Nurick LLC 
       Fifth Third Center, 17th Floor 
       21 East State Street 
       Columbus, Ohio 43215 
       (614) 469-8000 (T) 
       (614) 469-4653 (F) 
       fdarr@mwncmh.com 

 
May 19, 2014     Attorney for Ohio Gas Company 



 

BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 
In the Matter of the Application of   ) 
Ohio Gas Company for Adjustment )  Case No. 14-411-GA-PIP 
of its Percentage of Income Payment ) 
Plan Rider.     ) 
 

 
APPLICATION 

 
 

 
Now comes Ohio Gas Company (“Applicant”) and respectfully requests the 

approval of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (“Commission”) for authority to 

modify its Percentage of Income Payment Plan (“PIPP”) Rider.  In support of this 

request, Applicant states as follows: 

1. Applicant is an Ohio corporation engaged in the business of providing 

natural gas service to customers in Ohio and as such, is a public utility as defined by 

Section 4905.02 and 4905.03, Revised Code. 

2. By this Application, and consistent with the December 2, 1993 Finding and 

Order of the Commission in Case Nos. 88-1115-GE-PIP, 90-705-GE-PIP, 90-879-GE-

ORD, and 08-1229-GA-COI, Applicant requests authorization to modify its PIPP Rider.  

The proposed revised tariff sheet (redlined and clean version) is attached as Exhibit A. 

3. Applicant’s current PIPP Rider rate became effective on August 1, 2013.  

The method for computing the modified rate is consistent with Case No. 88-1115-GE-

PIP.  The Commission’s Order dated December 14, 2011 in Case No. 08-1229-GA-COI, 

Finding paragraph (51), adopted NorthStar’s recommendation of an annual PIPP filing.  

The annual filing is attached as Exhibit B.  Furthermore, the Commission found that 

increases in PIPP rates consisting of 10 percent or greater, or any decrease in PIPP 



2 
 

rates, should trigger an annual rate adjustment.  The resulting rate is comprised of two 

components and proposes to recover within a twelve-month period:  1) those PIPP 

customer account balances existing as of March 31, 2013 that have aged for a period of 

greater than 60 days, and 2) an amount of arrears it expects to continue to occur in 

succeeding twelve-month periods.  Calculations supporting the modified PIPP Rider 

rate are attached as Exhibit C.  The new proposed rate is $0.0213 per MCF billed. 

4. In accordance with the procedure recommended in the direct testimony of 

the Commission Staff in Case Nos. 88-1115-GE-PIP, et al. and the procedure 

established by Entry dated June 25, 1993 in Case No. 93-1000-EL-EFR, Applicant will 

implement the proposed PIPP Rider rate for all usage on and after August 1, 2014, 

absent action by the Commission. 

      Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
      /s/ Frank P. Darr    
      Frank P. Darr 

McNees, Wallace & Nurick LLC 
      Fifth Third Center, 17th Floor 
      21 East State Street 
      Columbus, Ohio 43215 
      (614) 469-8000 (T) 
      (614) 469-4653 (F) 
      fdarr@mwncmh.com 
 

Attorney for Ohio Gas Company 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT A 
 



 

TwelfthEleventh Revised Sheet No. 2 
OHIO GAS COMPANY          (Cancels EleventhTenth 
Revised Sheet No.2) 

 

 
P.U.C.O. No. 1 

 
FEDERAL INCOME TAX BASE RATE CREDIT RIDER: 
 

For so long as the Federal Income Tax Rate applicable to corporations is 
34%, the base rate specified on Ninth Revised Sheet 1 or its successors, shall be 
reduced by 6.7 cents per Mcf. 
 
 
INTERIM EMERGENCY AND TEMPORARY RIDER FOR RECOVERY OF 
PERCENTAGE OF INCOME PAYMENT PLAN ARREARAGES: 
 

In addition to all other rates and charges applicable to service provided 
under the General Service Rate, customers receiving service pursuant to said 
rate shall pay an additional amount per Mcf.  The monthly charge may be revised 
in accordance with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio's order in Case No. 
87-244-GE-UNC.  The current recovery of Percentage of Income Payment Plan 
Arrearages is ($0.0053)$0.0213 per Mcf billed. 
 
BAD CHECK CHARGE 
 

In the event a customer supplies Ohio Gas Company with a check or other 
instrument for which the customer does not have sufficient funds to permit Ohio 
Gas Company to obtain cash in exchange for such check or instrument, an 
additional charge of $10.00 shall be added to the billed amount. 
 
GAS STORAGE CREDIT RIDER 
 

The Gas Storage Credit Rider is applicable to all volumes served under 
the General Service and Transportation Rates for as long as Ohio Gas 
Company’s Community Energy Partnership Program is in operation.  The amount 
of the rider is $0.00535 per Ccf. 
 

 
Issued:  August 1, 2013                                                             Effective:  August 

1, 2013 

Filed Under Authority of Case No. 134-1236XXXX-GA-PIP 

Issued by Richard P. Hallett, President 

Bryan, Ohio



 

Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 2 
OHIO GAS COMPANY   (Cancels Eleventh Revised Sheet No.2) 

 

 
P.U.C.O. No. 1 

 
FEDERAL INCOME TAX BASE RATE CREDIT RIDER: 
 

For so long as the Federal Income Tax Rate applicable to corporations is 
34%, the base rate specified on Ninth Revised Sheet 1 or its successors, shall be 
reduced by 6.7 cents per Mcf. 
 
 
INTERIM EMERGENCY AND TEMPORARY RIDER FOR RECOVERY OF 
PERCENTAGE OF INCOME PAYMENT PLAN ARREARAGES: 
 

In addition to all other rates and charges applicable to service provided 
under the General Service Rate, customers receiving service pursuant to said 
rate shall pay an additional amount per Mcf.  The monthly charge may be revised 
in accordance with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio's order in Case No. 
87-244-GE-UNC.  The current recovery of Percentage of Income Payment Plan 
Arrearages is $0.0213 per Mcf billed. 
 
 
BAD CHECK CHARGE 
 

In the event a customer supplies Ohio Gas Company with a check or other 
instrument for which the customer does not have sufficient funds to permit Ohio 
Gas Company to obtain cash in exchange for such check or instrument, an 
additional charge of $10.00 shall be added to the billed amount. 
 
 
GAS STORAGE CREDIT RIDER 
 

The Gas Storage Credit Rider is applicable to all volumes served under 
the General Service and Transportation Rates for as long as Ohio Gas 
Company’s Community Energy Partnership Program is in operation.  The amount 
of the rider is $0.00535 per Ccf. 
 
 

 
Issued:                                                               Effective:   

Filed Under Authority of Case No. 14-XXXX-GA-PIP 

Issued by Richard P. Hallett, President 

Bryan, Ohio 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT B 



 

OHIO GAS COMPANY
PIPP Rider Attachment 1
Annual Balance Reconciliation - 1st Quarter 2014    Page 1 of 2

2014
January February March April May June July August September October November December

(1) (Over)/Under Collection - Beginning of Month (47,118)        (62,604)        (48,738)        15,604         15,604         15,604         15,604         15,604         15,604         15,604         15,604         15,604         

(2) Collected By Surcharge 6,710           7,222           6,272           -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

(3) Charged Off - PIPP (22,196)        8,544           58,692         -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

(4) Credit Balances of PIPP Customers Moving Off Line -                  (1,900)          (622)            -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

(5) Recoveries -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

(6) Audit Adjustment - Case No. 12-0311-GA-UEX -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

(7) Balance - End of Month (7)+(8) (62,604)        (48,738)        15,604         15,604         15,604         15,604         15,604         15,604         15,604         15,604         15,604         15,604         

Applicable MCF Sales 1,266,114.8  1,362,625.9  1,183,342.5  -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                
Rate of Recobery in PIPP Rider (0.0053)        (0.0053)        (0.0053)        -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           

(6,710)          (7,222)          (6,272)          -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

 



 

OHIO GAS COMPANY
PIPP Rider Attachment 1
Annual Balance Reconciliation - 2013    Page 2 of 2

2013
January February March April May June July August September October November December

(Over)/Under Collection - Beginning of Month (4,850)          (36,544)        (78,464)        (90,030)        (71,074)        30,985         60,697         73,922         44,722         (8,971)          (32,324)        (38,265)        

Collected By Surcharge (44,596)        (44,731)        (42,452)        (30,929)        (13,948)        (5,961)          (4,593)          512             553             983             2,435           5,147           

Charged Off - PIPP 12,973         2,811           33,615         51,106         116,007       35,673         18,674         (29,282)        (109,583)      (23,989)        (7,331)          (14,000)        

Credit Balances of PIPP Customers Moving Off Lime (71)              -                  (2,729)          (1,221)          -                  -                  (856)            (430)            (37)              (347)            (1,045)          -                  

Recoveries -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Charged Off - PIPP Pluss Arrearage Forgiveness -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  55,374         -                  -                  -                  

Balance - End of Month (7)+(8) (36,544)        (78,464)        (90,030)        (71,074)        30,985         60,697         73,922         44,722         (8,971)          (32,324)        (38,265)        (47,118)        

Applicable MCF Sales 1,013,540.3  1,016,613.8  964,813.7    702,930.6    316,991.4    135,470.5    104,384.9    96,599.3      104,260.2    185,511.7    459,425.3    971,193.4    
Rate of Recobery in PIPP Rider 0.0440         0.0440         0.0440         0.0440         0.0440         0.0440         0.0440         (0.0053)        (0.0053)        (0.0053)        (0.0053)        (0.0053)        

44,596         44,731         42,452         30,929         13,948         5,961           4,593           (512)            (553)            (983)            (2,435)          (5,147)          

 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT C 



 

 
 

OHIO GAS COMPANY
PIPP Rider Attachment 2
PIPP Rider Calculation 2014

Balance of Deferred PIPP  @ 3/31/2014 15,604$       

Estimated PIPP Cost for
   Twelve Months Ending 3/31/2015

PIPP Charge offs 131,231       

Total to be Collected 146,835$     

Applicable Volumes 6,888,850.5  MCF

Proposed Rate 0.0213$       

Current Rate (0.0053)        

Proposed PIPP Rider Adjustment 0.0266$       

 



This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on 

5/19/2014 12:48:45 PM

in

Case No(s). 14-0411-GA-PIP

Summary: Application Ohio Gas Company's Application for Approval of an Adjustment to its
Percentage of Income Payment Plan Rider electronically filed by Ms. Vicki L. Leach-Payne on
behalf of Darr, Frank P. Mr.


